Other current liabilities 2,757 0 2,757 3,806 0 3,806

Total current liabilities 2,789 0 2,789 3,818 0 3,818

Long-term borrowings 9,252 0 9,252 15,063 0 15,063

Other non-current liabilities 1,010 0 1,010 667 0 667

Total non-current liabilities 10,262 0 10,262 15,730 0 15,730

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,051 0 13,051 19,548 0 19,548

NET ASSETS -329 704 375 -464 719 255

  31.12.2024
Adjustment to

fair value

Fair value
as of

31.12.2024 31.12.2023
Adjustment to

fair value

Fair value
as of

31.12.2023

Revenue 17,142 0 17,142 1,901 0 1,901

Net Profit/ -loss 136 704 840 -191 719 528

  31.12.2024 31.12.2023

€ thousands

Fund’s share in Uus-Järveküla OÜ 80% 80%

Acquisition cost of the Fund’s investment 2 2

Fair value of the Fund’s investment 300 204

Profit/ Loss on change in fair value in period 96 -59

The effect of the change in the construction price of the development project, the sale price of the properties and the
discount rate on the balance sheet value of the subsidiary as of 31.12.2024:

Value sensitivity analysis
Impact of construction price

change
Effect of change in selling

price
Effect of change in

discount rate

€ thousands +1% -1% +1% -1% 0.5pp -0.5pp

Impact on the fair value of the development project No impact 160 -160 -70 70
Impact on the fair value of the subsidiary in the Fund's
balance sheet No impact 128 -128 -56 56

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3500001609/reports

EfTEN United Property Fund  Annual report 2024

28
The Fund's annual report in .pdf format. The original document has been submitted to the Tallinn Stock Exchange in machine-readable .xhtml format and
digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3500001609/reports).

The investment property of the underlying funds of EfTEN United Property Fund are valued in all Baltic countries by an

independent appraiser, Colliers International Advisors OÜ. The following assumptions have been used in the valuation of

[…]

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond 4.19% 1,490 2,712 6.5%-8.4% 5.25%-6.5%

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 854 439 9.55% 8.0%
Total   20,763 59,838

Assumptions as of 31.12.2023:

Underlying fund or subsidiary The
Fund's
share

Fair value of
the underlying

fund or
subsidiary

Consolidated
annual rental

income

Discount rate Exit yield

€ thousands

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 usaldusfond 36.47% 5,125 1,866 9.3% 6.3%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS 2.02% 4,146 30,904 8.1%-10.7% 6.5%-8.8%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 0.71% 999 20,187 8.5%-10.1% 7.0%-8.2%

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond 3.58% 1,030 1,719 6.5%-8.9% 5.5%-6.25%

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 100.00% 850 480 9.7% 8.0%

Total   12,150 55,156

The table below shows the impact of the discount rate, the exit yield and the change in sales proceeds used in the estimates

on the value of the underlying funds in the Fund's balance sheet.

As of 31.12.2024:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of investment
properties

Fair values
on the
Fund's

balance
sheet

Effect of a change in the
discount rate

Effect of change in Exit
yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary +0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 usaldusfond 13,167 -401 401 -1,094 1,204 2,152 -2,188

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS 4,124 -139 141 -296 335 767 -769

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 1,034 -35 37 -79 90 205 -205

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond 1,490 -43 44 -134 157 233 -241

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 854 -120 110 -240 260 620 -630

Total 20,763 -739 732 -1,843 2,046 3,977 -4,033

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3500001609/reports

EfTEN United Property Fund  Annual report 2024

29
The Fund's annual report in .pdf format. The original document has been submitted to the Tallinn Stock Exchange in machine-readable .xhtml format and
digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3500001609/reports).

AS of 31.12.2023:

Fair value sensitivity analysis of
investment properties Fair values on

the Fund's
balance sheet

Effect of a change in the
discount rate

Effect of change in Exit
yield

Effect of change in
revenue

Underlying fund or subsidiary   +0.5 pp   -0.5pp   +0.5 pp   -0.5pp   +10%   -10%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 usaldusfond 5,125 -197 201 -540 616 1,014 -1,032

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS 4,146 -140 144 -294 354 797 -780

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 999 -35 36 -80 91 204 -204

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond 1,030 -31 31 93 110 168 -169

Subsidiary EfTEN M7 UAB 850 -110 120 -230 260 640 -630

Total 12,150 -512 532 -1,050 1,431 2,823 -2,815

The Fund received a total profit of 851 thousand euros in 2024 from the change in the fair value of subsidiaries and

underlying funds (2023: 828 thousand euros).

Name Acquisition cost
31.12.2024

Fair value
31.12.2024

Gain/ loss
from change in

fair value 12
months 2024

Acquisition cost
31.12.2023

Fair value
31.12.2023

Gain/ loss
from change
in fair value
12 months

2023
€ thousands

Subsidiaries

Uus-Järveküla OÜ 2 300 96 2 204 -59

EfTEN M7 UAB 723 854 4 723 850 -39

Total subsidiaries 725 1,154 100 725 1,054 -98

Underlying funds